SECTION 5  Consistent with the operating requirements of the Police Department, the Chief will 
endeavor to schedule shift assignments and days off equitably among the bargaining unit members, unless 
otherwise provided for within this Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

SECTION 6  The most senior patrol officer on each shift working in the one hundred twelve (112) day 
rotation Patrol Division, shall be assigned their choice of days off, and will work a 5-2 schedule.  Said 
senior patrol officers shall notify the Chief of Police of their choice of days off on or before thirty-five (35) 
calendar days prior to the start of each one hundred twelve (112) day shift period with the member’s shift 
request. If any of the most senior patrol officers on each shift do not elect to choose days off, the option 
shall be offered to the next senior patrol officer. 

SECTION 7  Consistent with the operating requirements of the Police Department, the Chief will give

[...]

of one (1) ballistic vest. In the event that the member terminates service within two (2) years of initial 
appointment, the ballistic vest shall be returned to the City. 

SECTION 3   Clothing Allowance. 

a.      Each bargaining unit member shall be granted one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) 
per year for annual clothing allowance to be paid in July of each fiscal year. 

b. Should any bargaining unit member resign or retire during a fiscal year, the member shall retain 

twenty-five percent (25%) of the clothing allowance for each quarter or portion thereof for

[...]

normal and reasonable veterinary expenses, and all costs relating to any injuries to said K9. In addition, the 
City will provide or reimburse each K9 handler for the cost of food and/or dietary supplements for said 
K9, provided that bills and receipts are submitted for approval, and provided that the cost for each dog 
does not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1500) per year. 

SECTION 13  The commanders or acting commanders of the following units within the Middletown 
Police Department, as well as all K-9 Handlers, shall be authorized to have take-home vehicles: 

a. Investigative Services 

b. Patrol